

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN C. PARKINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KATHLEEN M. MCCLELLAN	NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
JESSELYN A. RADACK	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WHISTLEBLOWER & SOURCE	SUNDEEP IYER*
PROTECTION PROGRAM	HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
EXPOSEFACTS	555 Thirteenth Street NW
910 Seventeenth Street NW	Washington, DC 20004
Suite 800	(202) 637-5600
Washington, DC 20006	neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
(301) 351-2582	
kathleen@exposefacts.org	*Admitted only in Maryland; supervised by firm members.

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN TEXT OF FEDERAL LAW AND THE MANIFEST INTENT OF CONGRESS.....	12
A. The Decision Below Contravenes The Text And Structure Of Federal Law.....	13
B. The Federal Circuit's Arguments To The Contrary Are Wrong.....	19
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S ERRONEOUS DECISION WARRANTS THIS COURT'S IMMEDIATE REVIEW.....	27
A. The Federal Circuit's Flawed Interpre- tation Creates A Nationwide Rule.....	27
B. The Question Presented Is Important.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals’ En Banc Opinion (October 26, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B—Court of Appeals’ Panel Opin- ion (February 29, 2016)	32a
APPENDIX C—Merit Systems Protection Board’s Order (October 10, 2014).....	81a
APPENDIX D—Administrative Law Judge’s Initial Decision (October 24, 2013)	106a
APPENDIX E—Statutory Provisions Involved....	135a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	13
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977)	19
<i>Anniston Mfg. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 337 (1937)	14
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	12
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	24
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	27
<i>Dobson v. Commissioner</i> , 320 U.S. 489 (1943)	14
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	3, 17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	24
<i>FCC v. Nextwave Pers. Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	14
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	19
<i>Garcia v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 110 M.S.P.R. 371 (2009).....	27
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	28
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	15
<i>Jones v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. DC-315I-12-0847-I-1, 2013 WL 9661048 (MSPB Oct. 28, 2013).....	29
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	27
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	4
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	21
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	4
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	23
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	25
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	26
<i>Perry v. MSPB</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rosado v. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. NY-1221-13-0184-W-1, 2014 WL 5319872 (MSPB May 19, 2014).....	29
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	27
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	19
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 305 (2009)	28
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Lancker v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 119 M.S.P.R. 514 (2013).....	29
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	26
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 1214	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(3).....	21, 24
5 U.S.C. § 1221	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 1221(a)	21
5 U.S.C. § 1221(b)	24
5 U.S.C. § 2108(3)	5
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(C).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(C)(ii)(I)	6
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)	6, 25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....	6, 25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 2303	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 2303(a)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 2303(b)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 2303(c).....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1)(B).....	5, 13
5 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(8).....	5, 13, 15, 20
5 U.S.C. § 7512	4
5 U.S.C. § 7513(d)	4, 13
5 U.S.C. § 7701	5, 8
5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)(2)(B)	10, 25, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(2).....	27
5 U.S.C. app. 3 § 8H(f).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Federal Bureau of Investigation Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-302, 130 Stat. 1516.....	7
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, § 101(a), 92 Stat. 1111, 1117-18	6
REGULATIONS:	
5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(11).....	30
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
S. Rep. No. 114-261 (2016)	31
S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 103-769 (1994).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 101-328 (1989).....	18, 25
S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978).....	5, 30
135 Cong. Rec. 4512 (1989).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Nat'l Ctr. for Veterans Analysis & Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Veterans Employed in the Federal Executive Branch: Fiscal Year 2012</i> (Jan. 2015), http://goo.gl/TSDWnG	29
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-15-112, <i>Whistleblower Protection: Additional Actions Needed to Improve DOJ's Handling of FBI Retaliation Complaints</i> (Jan. 2015).....	32
U.S. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd., <i>Blowing the Whistle: Barriers to Federal Employees Making Disclosures</i> (Nov. 2011)	29
U.S. Office of Personnel Management, <i>Employment—September 2017</i> , FedScope, http://goo.gl/iFrbpV	28
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	22
